

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).29531/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 02/04/2009 in SBCSA No. 278/2004 of The HIGH COURT OF RAJASTHAN AT JODHPUR)

STATE OF RAJASTHAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MAHARANA OF MEWAR CHART.FOUNDATION,UDAIP

Respondent(s)

(With appln. for directions,exemption from filing O.T. and prayer for interim relief and office report) (For final disposal)

Date: 25/01/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P. SATHASIVAM

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE B.S. CHAUHAN

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Imtiaz Ahmed, Adv.
Ms. Nagma Imtiaz, Adv.
Mr. Milind Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. M.S. Singhvi, Adv.
Mr. Puneet K. Jain, Adv.
Mr. Arun Bhansali, Adv.
Mr. M. Aslam Naushad, Adv.
Ms. Aditi Lodha, Adv.
Mr. Sushil Kumar Jain, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A.Nos.2 & 3/2010:

Exemption allowed.

Heard both sides.

The applicant Maharana of Mewar Charitable Foundation is permitted to carry out repair and renovation of the properties - "Khush Mahal" and "Pachason Ki Lane" which form the subject matter of the present case, subject to satisfying any statutory requirement.

Both the I.As. are disposed of.

..2/-

:2:

List the main special leave petition for final disposal on 13th April, 2011.

In the meanwhile, the petitioner State of Rajasthan to file the rejoinder affidavit and additional documents.

[Usha Bhardwaj]
Court Master

[Savita Sainani]
Court Master